RESOLUTION NO. 412

A RESOLUTION UPDATING THE POLICY OF THE CITY OF PRINEVILLE WITH REFERENCE TO SENER HOOKUPS AND PROVIDING FOR ADDITIONAL HOOKUPS.

WHEREAS, And heretofore on the 11th day of April, 1972 the City Council of Prineville adopted Resolution No. 393 providing for the issuance of not to exceed 200 sewer hookups to the City of Prineville sewer system, and

WHEREAS, it now appears through the engineering services available to the City of Prineville that a limited number of new hookups may be available in addition to the ones contemplated in Resolution No. 393,

NOW, THEREFORE, THE CITY COUNCIL DOES HEREBY RESOLVE:

Section 1. That it shall be the policy of the City of Prineville to make available an additional and not to exceed 100 hookups to the City of Prineville sewer, the same to be in addition to the ones referred to in Resolution No. 393, and that the first sewer hookup permits to be issued pursuant to this resolution shall be those who have already applied and their applications for such permits although ready have not been granted;

That following the issuance of the above mentioned sewer hookup permits that the remaining sewer permits contemplated by this resolution shall be given to the people of the City on a first come first serve basis, and shall be only issued to those people who are ready, willing and able at that time to use the same.

Section 2. Notwithstanding anything herein contained the City Council reserves the right to deny the issuance of any sewer hookup permits under this resolution upon appropriate advise of the City Engineering Department.

Passed by the City Council this 24 day of low, 1973.

Approved by the Mayor this 35 day of Chal, 1973.